

Nos. 13-1041 and 13-1052

In The Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP AND
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

Jan Poling
Vice President, General
Counsel & Corporate
Secretary
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER
ASSOCIATION
1101 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 463-2590

F. William Brownell
Counsel of Record
William L. Wehrum
Makram B. Jaber
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@hunton.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> Is Consistent with the APA | 10 |
| II. As an Alternative to Upholding <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> , the Court Should Overturn <i>Seminole Rock</i> | 15 |
| III. An Agency’s Interpretation of Its Own Legislative Rule Is Not An Interpretative Rule Within the Meaning of the APA | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <u>Federal Cases:</u> | |
| <i>AD Transp. Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Alabama Tissue Ctr. of the Univ. of Ala. Health Serv. Found., P.C. v. Sullivan</i> , 975 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Allen v. Bergland</i> , 661 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1981) | 22 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Bailey v. Sullivan</i> , 885 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... | 7, 9, 15, 24, 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979) | 22 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 22 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) | 4, 22 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 8 |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) | 9, 16, 17 |
| <i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Gunderson v. Hood</i> , 268 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 16 |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>McKenzie v. Bowen</i> , 787 F.2d 1216 (8th Cir. 1986) | 22 |
| <i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Mortgage Bankers Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 12, 13 |
| <i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 3, 4, 13 |
| <i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 8 |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Pollin v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998) | 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Powderly v. Schweiker</i> , 704 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ... | 16, 24 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 16, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Mersky</i> , 361 U.S. 431 (1960) | 21 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 4 |
| <i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Warshauer v. Solis</i> , 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) | 22 |

White v. Shalala, 7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993) 22

Statutes:

| | |
|---|---|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(4) | 4, 21 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(5) | 5, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553 | 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 21, 24, 26, 28 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(a) | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(c) | 5 |

Legislative History:

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Administrative Procedure: Hearings on the Subject of Federal Administrative Procedure Before the House Judiciary Comm., 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945), reprinted in 1 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 1935-1946 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY at i-137 (1946)</i> | 26, 27 |
| FINAL REPORT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE (1941) | 18, 19, 22, 27 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, Seventy-Seventh Congress First Session on S. 674, S. 675 and S. 918, Part 1, April 2 to 29, 1941, reprinted in 2 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 1935-1946 at 300-1418 (1946)</i> | 18, |
| | 19, 20, 24 |
| Proceedings from Congressional Record of March 12, 1946, Administrative Procedure, reprinted in 1 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, 79th Cong., 1944-1946 at 295-424 (1946) (statement of Sen. Pat McCarran, Chairman, S. Judiciary Comm.) | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Senate Judiciary Committee Print, June 1945, reprinted in 1 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, 79TH CONGRESS, 1944-1946 at 11-46 (1946)</i> | 18, 19, 23 |
| <u>Regulation:</u> | |
| 29 C.F.R. pt. 541..... | 12, 13 |
| <u>Miscellaneous:</u> | |
| Asimow, Michael, <i>Nonlegislative Rulemaking and Regulatory Reform</i> , 1985 DUKE L.J. 381-426 (1985) | 13 |

Lewis, K.M., Note, *Text(Plus-Other-
Stuff)ualism: Textualists' Perplexing Use of
the Attorney General's Manual on the Admin-
istrative Procedure Act*, 1 MICH. J. ENVTL. &
ADMIN. L. 287-317 (2012)..... 5, 28

U.S. Department of Justice, "Attorney General's
Manual on the Administrative Procedure
Act" (1947)..... 5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28
